
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTYOF JEFFERSON
______________________________________________________________.._______

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

by the ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE

OF NEW YORK, VERIFIED PETITION

Petitioner,
-against- Index No.

BELL PET COMPANY, LLC, d/b/a THE PET ZONE, RJi No.

and THEODORE BELL and SHEILA BELL, both

individually and as owners of BELL PET COMPANY, LLC,

Respondents.
__________________________________________________________________________

The People of the State of New York, by their attorney Barbara D. Underwood, Acting

Attorney General of the State of New York, allege as follows:

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

1. The People of the State of New York bring this special proceeding to prevent the

respondents from continuing an alarming pattern of illegal and deceptive business practices in

the sale of puppies to New York consumers. Bell Pet Company, LLC, which does business at

four New York State retail store locations as The Pet Zone, has repeatedly and consistently: sold

dogs without first having them examined by a licensed veterinarian; sold dogs to consumers

without disclosing medical treatment the dog received while in the store's care; unlawfully

refused to reimburse
consumers'

veterinarian bills; deceptively charged consumers for products

they did not want or know they were purchasing; and deceptively placed consumers in financing

agreements through third party companies where the consumer was unknowingly
"leasing"

the

dog. These practices, among others, violate multiple provisions of the General Business Law and

the Agriculture and Markets Law and violate the Executive Law prohibition of illegal or

fraudulent business practices.
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(" Zone"

Bell"

2. Pursuant to Executive Law § 63(12), General Business Law articles 35-D and 22-

A, and Agriculture and Markets Law article 26-A, the NYAG seeks to enjoin the
respondents'

illegal and deceptive conduct in connection with the sale and financing of dogs, to recover

restitution for those victimized by the
respondents'

practices, and to recover penalties and costs,

as authorized by statute.

PARTIES AND JURISDICTION

3. The petitioner is the People of the State of New York, by their attorney, Barbara

D. Underwood, Acting Attorney General of the State of New York
("Petitioner"

or "NYAG").

4. Respondent Bell Pet Company, LLC, is a New York State limited liability

corporation and a pet dealer licensed by the New York State Department of Agriculture and

Markets. Bell Pet Company, LLC operates four retail pet stores in New York under the name

The Pet Zone:

The Pet Zone -
Albany

1 Crossgates Mall Road

Albany, New York 12203

The Pet Zone - Poughkeepsie

2001 South Road

Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

The Pet Zone -
Queensbury

578 Aviation Road

Queensbury, New York 12804

The Pet Zone - Watertown

1 Salmon Run Mall Road

Watertown, New York 13601

("The Pet Zone").

5. Respondent Theodore Bell ("Ted Bell") is the co-owner and president of Bell Pet

Company, LLC. Ted Bell has at all relevant times held these positions for The Pet Zone, and has

overseen and been responsible for the operations of all of its store locations.
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6. Respondent Sheila Bell is the co-owner and vice president of Bell Pet Company,

LLC. She has at all relevant times held these positions for The Pet Zone.

7. Ted Bell and Sheila Bell are married and both reside at 13469 Markham Avenue

in Port Charlotte, Florida. Collectively, Bell Pet Company, LLC, Ted Bell, and Sheila Bell are

hereinafter referred to as "The Pet
Zone"

or
"Respondents."

8. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to Executive Law § 63(12) and General

Business Law ("GBL") Articles 22-A and 35-D, all under which the Attorney General is

empowered to commence a special proceeding to seek injunctive relief, restitution, penalties and

costs against any person or business entity that has engaged in repeated and persistent fraud or

illegality in the conduct of business.

9. Venue of this special proceeding in the Supreme Court of Jefferson County is

proper, as the NYAG office assigned to prosecute this matter is the Watertown Regional Office,

and further because The Pet Zone operates a retail location at the Salmon Run Mall in

Watertown, both of which are in the County of Jefferson.

10. Petitioner has timely served Respondents with a pre-litigation notice pursuant to

GBL §§ 349(c) and 350-c.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

Background

11. The Pet Zone, which opened in 2006, currently operates four retail stores that sell

puppies' of pure and mixed breeds and pet supplies.

12. Ted Bell and Sheila Bell own The Pet Zone. The two are full-time residents of

1The stores exclusively sell young dogs-puppies-as their only live inventory. The terms "dogs" and "puppies"

are used interchangeably for the purposes of this proceeding.

3
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(" Santiago"

Port Charlotte, Florida.

13. Nick Santiago ("Mr. Santiago") is the "district
manager"

for The Pet Zone, and

has oversight responsibilities for all four retail store locations. He resides in Amsterdam, New

York.

14. Each of the four Pet Zone retail locations operates pursuant to the same policies

and procedures.

15. The Pet Zone currently obtains all puppies it sells from a puppy distributor called

Choice Puppies, Inc., located at 121 Roy Hill Boulevard, Goodman, Missouri ("Choice").
(" Choice"

The

Pet Zone has purchased its puppies from Choice since approximately January 2016. Prior to

January 2016, The Pet Zone purchased its puppies from the Hunte Corporation ("Hunte"), which

operated a puppy distribution business for more than twenty-five (25) years at the same location

now utilized by Choice.

16. Choice (and previously, Hunte), purchases puppies from a number of breeders in

different states for distribution to pet stores, nationwide.

17. The Pet Zone stores each have a local store manager and sales associates. At

various times, some stores have also had assistant managers. The store managers and sales

associates (collectively "employees")
"employees"

are responsible for all operations of the stores, including

the care of the puppies. Store managers report directly to Mr. Santiago and to Ted Bell.

18. Store managers are paid a salary plus a commission on dog sales and a percentage

of total store sales. Sales associates are paid either minimum wage or a percentage commission

on dog sales of approximately eight percent (8%), whichever is higher for the given pay period.

According to Ted Bell, employees are compensated with commissions as incentives to sell more

pups.

4
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19. Employees are not required to have any experience with animal care or veterinary

medicine to be hired by The Pet Zone. Employees are not provided any formal standardized

training or instruction in animal care. With the exception of approximately six (6) pages of

company-wide training documents, all employees are provided only with
"on-the-job"

training

from other employees. The training documents given to new employees are outdated, referencing

animals no longer sold in the stores. Even these training documents, however, are not followed in

practice, as conceded by Ted Bell.

20. Accordingly, much of the actual "store
policies"

employees are expected to

follow are not documented anywhere.

21. The training of current store managers is provided exclusively by the predecessor

store manager and/or Mr. Santiago.

22. Ted Bell's job responsibilities are self-described as ordering the puppies and

answering "rare
questions"

from employees. He also occasionally holds conference calls with

store managers on Mondays, which last between five and thirty minutes. The process of ordering

puppies includes: reviewing inventory on Mondays, submitting puppy requests to Choice

Puppies on Wednesdays, and finalizing the order with Choice on Fridays. Each of those three

tasks takes Ted Bell approximately thirty to sixty minutes per week. In total, Ted Bell described

working between one and a half and three and a half hours per week, not including "rare

questions"
he answers for employees.

23. Sheila Bell's job responsibilities are limited. She
"oversees"

the bookkeeping,

which is wholly handled by third-party accounting firm Spagnola & Spagnola, and she recently

began faxing warranty claims that are sent to her by store managers to The Pet Zone's warranty

company, Household Pet Protection, Inc. ("HPPI").

5
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24. For their work for The Pet Zone, Ted and Sheila Bell each receive a net, take-

home salary of approximately four to five thousand dollars ($4,000-$5,000) every two weeks.

25. Between January 1, 2014 and July 14, 2017, The Pet Zone sold 5,567 dogs in the

state of New York through the four store locations. The price to the consumer for the pups

varies, but Ted Bell testified that the average sale price of the puppies sold at The Pet Zone is

approximately $1,800. Records show the price of a puppy at times is as high as $3,899.00. This

price is generally two and one half or three times the wholesale cost of the puppy from Choice.

Veterinary Examinations and Treatment Records

26. Choice typically delivers new puppies to each store once per week.

27. When puppies are delivered to a store, generally there is a manager present to

inspect the puppies and accept delivery. If the manager determines that a puppy appears ill at the

time of delivery, they are told to decline acceptance of the puppy. The puppy then goes back on

the truck to be delivered back to Choice's facility in Missouri.

28. Ted Bell claims to empower, and even encourage, his employees to accept an ill

dog if they believe it is in the puppy's best interest. However, employees state that they have

been chastised by Ted Bell and Mr. Santiago for accepting a sick puppy rather than sending it

back to Choice on the truck.

29. Once new puppies are accepted, they are placed in individual kennels in the

respective store's "kennel
room,"

which doubles as a display case. The "kennel
room"

contains

individual cages placed on top of each other, which are open-air to the other kennels via the wire

kennel doors. Puppies in the kennel room are viewable by consumers through a glass wall.

30. Each store location of The Pet Zone has a local store veterinarian that is meant to

examine and medically treat the puppies at the store locations. The veterinarians are not store
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employees; rather, the store is a client of the veterinarian.

31. Generally, the store veterinarian is expected to visit the store within one to three

days of a puppy delivery. The veterinarian examines newly delivered puppies in a private room

of the store that is not accessible to consumers. If the puppy is healthy and showing no signs of

illness at the time of the exam, the veterinarian records the result of the exam on a "Puppy/Kitten

Veterinarian Health
Exam"

sheet and signs the sheet, certifying the puppy's fitness for sale at

that time. The veterinarian is also responsible for administering vaccinations.

32. Both the law and Ted Bell's stated store policy requires that dogs cannot be sold

to consumers without being first examined by a veterinarian. However, former employees state

that "on a regular basis, dogs would be sold prior to having a medical
examination."

For

example, in the Watertown store alone, an estimated 50-200 puppies were sold without

veterinarian exams from January 2012 through June 2015.

33. Documentation of the
dogs'

presence in the store was routinely then either

destroyed prior to the veterinarian arriving at the store or the paperwork was marked as
"SOLD"

and skipped over during the veterinarian's visit.

34. Under state law, pet dealers are required to keep and to provide consumers with

an information statement that contains a "record of any veterinary treatment or medication

received by the
dog."

35. According to testimony, The Pet Zone's policy dictates that if any dog shows

signs of illness, employees are to contact the veterinarian to determine if the puppy needs

medication or to be placed in isolation-a collection of kennels in the examination room that is

separate from the kennel room where the majority of the dogs are housed.

36. Further, if a puppy needs to be medicated, the veterinarian is meant to complete a

7
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"medication
worksheet,"

identifying the puppy, its illness, the prescription medication and

dosage instructions. It is expected that employees will sign this worksheet each time medication

is administered. The medication worksheets are all theoretically maintained in a binder that is

stored in the examination room.

37. Once a course of treatment is completed, the veterinarian is to examine the puppy

again to ensure its good health, and then sign off on both the medication worksheet and a

Certificate of Good Health for the puppy. Only after these steps should the puppy be placed back

in the kennel room where it is again available for sale to the public.

38. These store
"policies"

are routinely disregarded. Puppies are medicated without

veterinarian instruction or knowledge, records are destroyed, and the health and treatment history

of the puppies are hidden from consumers.

39. Multiple former employees state that medications, generally the antibiotic

doxycycline, were administered to the dogs by store employees without consulting the

veterinarian. Store employees would notify a manager that a dog appeared ill, and the manager

would order the doxycycline treatment for the dog.

40. Whether ordered by the veterinarian or the store manager, the "medication

worksheets"
themselves were not provided to consumers, nor was the information contained in

the worksheets provided to consumers as any part of the sale.

41. The Pet Zone routinely destroyed the medication worksheets.

42. The Pet Zone utilizes an electronic system, called PetKey, to keep track of the

information about the dogs. According to testimony, the system is also linked to the puppy's

microchip and it provides training tips for the puppy's owners.

8
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43. The PetKey system populates a number of different documents that are provided

to the consumer at the time of sale. One such document is a "Medical
Sheet"

which purports to

disclose the vaccinations and other medical treatments the dog received as of the time of sale.

The information contained on the medication worksheets in the binder maintained for ill dogs in

the private examination room was not entered into the PetKey system.

44. There is no formal nor informal store policy requiring the entry of medication

worksheet information into the PetKey system.

45. Because The Pet Zone destroys documentation related to the dogs, the

veterinarians are likely unaware puppies are sold without examinations and that employees are

administering medication without their knowledge and oversight. Further, due to record

destruction, inspectors with the Department of Agriculture and Markets cannot identify the

failure to properly maintain records of and disclose to consumers what medical treatment the

dogs receive.

The Pet Lemon Law and Household Pet Protection, Inc.

46. In New York State, all sales of dogs and cats by a pet dealer are statutorily

warranted under GBL § 753, commonly referred to as the Pet Lemon Law.

47. Pursuant to the Pet Lemon Law, if, within fourteen (14) business days following

the purchase, a licensed veterinarian certifies that the dog or cat was unfit for sale due to illness,

congenital defect adversely affecting the health of the animal, or symptoms of a contagious

disease. the pet dealer must give the consumer the right to choose one of three options:

i. The right to return the animal for a full refund, plus reimbursement for

reasonable veterinarian expenses incurred in the diagnosis that rendered

the animal unfit for sale;

ii. The right to exchange the animal for one of the consumer's choosing with

9
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equivalent value, plus reimbursement of the same reasonable veterinarian

expenses; or

iii. The right to keep the animal and receive reimbursement for the reasonable

veterinarian expenses necessary to treat the animal's ailments, up to the

purchase price of the animal.

The Pet Lemon Law requires the consumer to produce the veterinarian certification to the pet

dealer within three business days of receiving the certification, and the pet dealer must provide

the consumer's refund or reimbursement within ten business days of receiving the veterinary

certification of unfitness.

48. The Pet Zone does not provide its employees with any meaningful training

regarding the store's responsibilities under the Pet Lemon Law. Rather, employees are provided

a sheet of paper with the text of section 753 of the General Business Law and then told to

encourage consumers with recently purchased sick puppies to return them to the store for

treatment.

49. The Pet Zone provides a
"warranty"

to each consumer that purchases a puppy

from its store. The warranty is provided through Household Pet Protection, Inc. ("HPPI"), a

Colorado corporation. Consumers who opted to finance the purchase were often charged an

undisclosed fee for this warranty, though consumers who paid with cash or credit card sales were

never charged a fee for the HPPI warranty.

50. The Pet Zone's "Pet Health Warranty
Contract,"

administered by HPPI, states it

"complies with Article 35-D of the General Business Law in the State of New York,"
which

includes the Pet Lemon Law. It also states that "[i]t is recommended of this Contract that within

THREE (3) days after purchase, the Consumer must take the pet to a licensed Veterinarian for a

complete Initial Exam to determine, in writing, whether the Pet is Unfit for
Purchase."

10
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51. When initiating The Pet Zone's relationship with HPPI, Ted Bell took no steps to

inquire into the legality of HPPI's warranty, or the sufficiency with which it may be used to

satisfy his
stores'

Pet Lemon Law obligations. He did not have the contract reviewed by an

attorney nor does he know who drafted the warranty contract.

52. The warranty company considers claims presented within sixty (60) days of the

date of the veterinarian examination and treatment for which reimbursement is sought, and

provides coverage for congenital defects for one year from the date of purchase.

53. The Pet Zone's stated store policy is to encourage consumers who have purchased

an ill puppy to return the pup to the store for a refund, with the option to repurchase the puppy

once it is healthy. If the consumer does not want to return the puppy, and seeks reimbursement of

veterinarian expenses related to the illness, The Pet Zone instructs the consumer to file a claim

with HPPI.

54. Employees of The Pet Zone tell consumers that the store does not directly issue

veterinarian bill reimbursements, and that all claims for reimbursement must come from HPPI.

55. When consumers have timely presented the store with a certification from a

veterinarian that the puppy was unfit for sale, the store employees have instructed them to file a

claim for reimbursement from HPPI. Similarly, if a consumer calls the store within the Pet

Lemon Law timeframe and tells them the dog is sick and unfit, the consumers are instructed to

file a claim with HPPI.

56. This misinformation deprives the consumers of the opportunity to meaningfully

assert their rights under the Pet Lemon Law.

57. Further, the HPPI warranty states that a claim will be denied if the consumer does

not submit a copy of the warranty contract, together with a copy of the veterinarian exam and an
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itemized billing statement. The consumer is provided an Aurora, Colorado mailing address to

submit claims.

58. At times, The Pet Zone employees have either assisted the consumer in

submitting a claim to HPPI, or the store employees have faxed the documentation to Sheila Bell

for submission to HPPI.

59. Consumers report repeated problems with the responsiveness of both The Pet

Zone and HPPI regarding the reimbursement of veterinary bills. The Pet Zone has told

consumers that reimbursement from HPPI for veterinary bills may take up to sixty (60) days, and

incorrectly told consumers that this complied with the Pet Lemon Law.

60. In actuality, payment and/or denial of claims by HPPI regularly takes significantly

longer, at times taking as much as 150-days for the consumer to receive reimbursement for their

veterinary bills. if at all.

61. The Pet Zone does not have oversight over the HPPI claims process, does not

receive any routine reporting from HPPI about claims filed, nor does it have any ability to

monitor the administration of those claims. Further, The Pet Zone does not regularly follow-up

on HPPI's handling of the claims and does not have a say in which claims are approved or

denied by HPPI.

62. Consumers have been denied reimbursement for veterinary bills by HPPI which

should have been reimbursed pursuant to the Pet Lemon Law.

PetKey Platinum Enrollment and AKC Protection Bundles

63. With the sale of each dog, The Pet Zone sells the consumer a "platinum

enrollment"enrollment"
in the PetKey system. This is intended to allow the consumer continued online

access to their puppy's
"profile"

in the system. training materials, and its microchipping.

12
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However, the manner in which this product is sold to consumers is deceptive in a number of

respects.

64. At various times, this charge has been reflected on
consumers'

receipts and other

documentation as either "PetKey
Platinum"

or "AKC Protection
Bundle."

Ted Bell's testimony

confirms that, at all times, these two items have been the same thing-the enrollment fee for the

consumer's access to the PetKey system and information. For many consumers, the PetKey

documentation with pricing information on it stated that there was a $99.95 charge for "PetKey

Platinum
Enrollment,"

and yet they were actually charged $100.00 and it was called either "AKC

Protection
Bundle"

or "PetKey Platinum
Enrollment"

on the store sales receipt.

65. Consumers who ask to decline the charge are told it is mandatory. Other

consumers are unaware they are charged this fee at all as it is not explicitly disclosed or

discussed by The Pet Zone employees. Many consumers are unaware what either PetKey

Platinum Enrollment or an AKC Protection Bundle are.

66. It does not appear that any "protection
bundle"

provided by the AKC, of any

value or cost, has ever been provided to consumers.

67. Additionally, because The Pet Zone's
"policies"

do not require, and indeed

discourage the inclusion of medication and treatment for illnesses in the PetKey system, the

information being sold to the consumer is incomplete.

68. Despite Ted Bell testifying that consumers could decline the purchase of the

PetKey Platinum Enrollment/AKC Protection Bundle, the Watertown store manager Tracey

Rivera testified that the sale of this product is mandatory with the purchase of a puppy.

Numerous consumer accounts of being forced to purchase this product over objections, supports

Ms. Rivera's testimony.

13
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WAGS Lending and Nextep Funding

69. Throughout the operation of The Pet Zone, the stores have offered various types

of financing for the purchase of the puppies,

70. In early 2014, The Pet Zone began financing the sale of their puppies through

WAGS, LLC (d/b/a WAGS Financing or WAGS Lending, hereinafter collectively referred to as

"WAGS"), a subsidiary of Bristlecone Holdings, LLC, a now bankrupt Nevada corporation. The

Pet Zone used WAGS to finance the sale of its puppies from sometime in early 2014 through

early 2017.

71. WAGS was not and has never been a licensed lender in the state of New York.

72. Prior to using WAGS in The Pet Zone stores, Ted Bell did not ask WAGS for any

documentation related to the business's authority to do business or lend in New York. Ted Bell

did not do any research into the company or the financing contracts it would provide to his

customers. He was never trained regarding the terms of the financing contracts, and has no

knowledge of the contract terms consistently offered to customers.

73. In actuality, WAGS contracts are styled as a "closed-end consumer
lease,"

wherein WAGS claims to have ownership of the puppy that it then
"leases"

to The Pet Zone

consumer in exchange for monthly fees.

74. The WAGS contracts require consumers to maintain insurance on the puppies

they purchase, and claim a right to repossess the
consumers'

puppies.

75. Pursuant to the contracts, the consumer makes its first monthly payment directly

to the store on the day the consumer purchases the puppy. Thereafter, the consumer makes

monthly payments to WAGS over the course of the terms of the
"lease,"

ranging from twelve

(12) to thirty-six (36) months. The Pet Zone is paid the balance of the original cash price of the

14
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purchase directly from WAGS within a few days of the sale.

76. At the end of the
"lease"

term, the consumer still does not have ownership rights

to their puppy pursuant to the contract. Instead, the consumer then has the option to
"purchase"

the puppy for an additional fee (often approximately twice the monthly payment), or to
"return"

the puppy to WAGS (which never had possession of the puppy) and pay a "disposition
fee."

77. The total amount paid on the WAGS contracts at the end of the lease term,

including the "purchase
fee,"

is generally more than twice the original cost of the puppy.

78. Additionally, consumers who financed their purchase through WAGS were often

charged a fee of either $25.00 or $35.00 for an HPPI warranty. This fee was not disclosed to

consumers, nor charged to those who paid for their puppy with cash or a credit card. WAGS

contracts at times also charged other, undisclosed fees, including an "administrative
fee"

of

$150.00 on contracts where the consumer declined to set up automatic payments from their bank

account.

79. Sometime in March or April 2017, The Pet Zone started financing the sale of its

puppies through a company called Nextep Funding, LLC ("Nextep"), also a Nevada corporation,

instead of WAGS. Nextep contracts, in all relevant respects, were the same as WAGS contracts.

The Nextep contracts were styled as "closed-end consumer leases"; they claimed that Nextep had

ownership of the consumer's puppy during the course of the "lease"; they charged either a

"purchase
option"

or a
"disposition"

fee at the end of the lease term; the total cost of the

contracts generally exceeded twice the purchase price of the puppy; and they charged

undisclosed fees, including a fee for the HPPI warranty.

80. Ted Bell estimates that twenty-five (25) to thirty (30) percent of The Pet Zone's

sales were financed through these financing companies, and that use of the financing companies

15
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increased business by approximately fifteen (15) percent.

81. Ted Bell never received any training on the financing contracts he used for the

sale of puppies in his stores, and did not know these contracts were
"leases"

until asked about

them at his investigatory subpoena hearing conducted by the NYAG on February 27, 2018.

82. Though store employees and managers were offered
"webinar"

training on the

contracts from both WAGS and Nextep, this training was not mandatory by either the financing

companies or The Pet Zone. Rivera, despite being a store manager, never received any formal

training on the WAGS contracts.

83. Rivera and other employees were aware the WAGS and Nextep contracts were

"lease-based"
contracts. They were not required to inform the consumer that they were entering

into a lease and that they did not own their puppies, pursuant to the terms of the
"lease."

84. When presented with the WAGS and/or Nextep contracts in the store, consumers

were required to sign electronically. They were not given the opportunity to review the full

contracts.

85. All customers, including those who financed their purchase through WAGS or

Nextep
"leases,"

were provided documentation from The Pet Zone stating they owned the puppy

they were leaving the store with that day. The paperwork variably referred to the consumer as the

"Owner,"
"Pet

Parent,"
and

"Purchaser."
They were also provided an "Adoption

Certificate"
for

the puppy.
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CAUSES OF ACTION AGAINST ALL RESPONDENTS

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

VIOLATIONS OF EXECUTIVE LAW § 63(12)
REPEATED FRAUD

86. Petitioner repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 through 85 and incorporates them

by reference herein.

87. Executive Law § 63(12) prohibits, inter alia, repeated fraudulent acts, and defines

same as including any device, scheme or artifice to defraud and any deception,

misrepresentation, concealment, suppression, false pretense, false promise or unconscionable

contractual provisions.

88. Respondents repeatedly deceived, misrepresented, concealed, suppressed, and

advanced false pretense, in violation of Executive Law § 63(12).

89.
Respondents'

fraudulent behavior, as described in more detail above and in the

affirmation in support and its accompanying exhibits, includes but is not limited to the following:

a. deceiving consumers by selling puppies which had not been examined by
a veterinarian;

b. administering controlled prescription medication to puppies based solely
on the order of unqualified store managers and without consulting licensed

veterinarians;

c. concealing medical treatments the puppies received from purchasers by

intentionally omitting them from the database provided to the consumer,

destroying records, and purposely misleading the consumer at the time of

sale;

d. violating the Pet Lemon Law and misrepresenting to consumers potential

options and rights under the Pet Lemon Law;

e. deceptively charging consumers for products they did not want to

purchase;
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f. misrepresenting
consumers'

ownership status of puppies financed through

deceptive
"lease"

contracts; and

g. charging consumers undisclosed fees in connection with the financing

contracts.

90. Due to this persistent fraud, the respondents are liable for penalties, restitution,

and costs in an amount to be determined by the Court.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

PURSUANT TO EXECUTIVE LAW § 63(12)

REPEATED ILLEGALITY: VIOLATIONS OF GENERAL BUSINESS LAW § 753

VIOLATIONS OF THE PET LEMON LAW

91. Petitioner repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 through 90 and incorporates them

by reference herein.

92. Executive Law § 63(12) prohibits repeated illegalities in the carrying on or

conducting or business, and authorizes the NYAG to apply to the Supreme Court for relief from

such illegal conduct, including injunctive relief, restitution, penalties and costs.

93. The Pet Zone is a "pet
dealer"

within the definition of GBL § 752(3).

Accordingly, the business is required to comply with GBL Article 35-D.

94. General Business Law § 753, commonly referred to as the Pet Lemon Law,

provides consumers with a right of refund or reimbursement from pet dealers whenever a

veterinarian of their choosing certifies, within fourteen business days of purchase, that a dog was

unfit for sale due to illness or the presence of symptoms of a contagious or infectious disease.

This right may also be triggered if a veterinarian certifies within one hundred eighty calendar

days that the dog was unfit for sale due to a congenital malformation which adversely affects the

health of the animal.
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95. If the consumer presents the
"unfit"

certification to the pet dealer within three

calendar days of receipt, one of three options is available to the consumer by statute:

a. The right to return the animal for a full refund, plus reimbursement for

reasonable veterinarian expenses incurred in the diagnosis that rendered

the animal unfit for sale;

b. The right to exchange the animal for one of the consumer's choosing with

equivalent value, plus reimbursement of the same reasonable veterinarian

expenses; or

c. The right to keep the animal and receive reimbursement for the reasonable

veterinarian expenses necessary to treat the animal's ailments, up to the

purchase price of the animal.

See GBL § 753(1).

96. The refund and/or reimbursement described in the preceding paragraph is to be

paid by the pet dealer within ten business days of receipt of the veterinarian's
"unfit"

certification. See GBL § 753(2).

97. By their acts and practices, Respondents have engaged in repeated and persistent

violations of GBL § 753. Respondents have repeatedly and persistently failed to provide

consumers with reimbursement for reasonable veterinarian expenses in a timely manner, as

required by law. Respondents have also denied consumers any meaningful right to choose their

preferred recourse under the Pet Lemon Law.

98. Pursuant to Executive Law § 63(12) and GBL § 755, the Attorney General is

empowered to enforce the provisions of article 35-D of the General Business Law, and in

accordance with this article, the NYAG seeks injunctive relief, restitution, penalties, and costs

and allowances.
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
PURSUANT TO EXECUTIVE LAW § 63(12)

REPEATED ILLEGALITY: VIOLATIONS OF GENERAL BUSINESS LAW § 753-a

FAILURE TO CONDUCT VETERINARIAN EXAMINATIONS

99. Petitioner repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 through 98 and incorporates them

by reference herein.

100. General Business Law § 753-a requires that "[wjithin five business days of

receipt, but prior to the sale of any dog or cat, the pet dealer shall have a duly licensed

veterinarian conduct an examination and tests appropriate to the breed and age to determine if

the animal has any medical conditions apparent at the time of the examination that adversely

affect the health of the
animal."animal."

101. By their acts and practices, Respondents have engaged in repeated and persistent

violations of GBL § 753-a. The Pet Zone has repeatedly sold dogs without first having them

examined by a licensed veterinarian.

102. Pursuant to Executive Law § 63(12) and GBL § 755, the Attorney General is

empowered to enforce the provisions of article 35-D of the General Business Law, and in

accordance with this article, the NYAG seeks injunctive relief, restitution, penalties, and costs

and allowances.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

PURSUANT TO EXECUTIVE LAW § 63(12)
REPEATED ILLEGALITY: AGRICULTURE & MARKETS LAW § 401

FAILURE TO CONDUCT VETERINARIAN EXAMINATIONS

103. Petitioner repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 through 102 and incorporates them

by reference herein.

104. The Pet Zone is a "pet
dealer"

within the definition of Agriculture and Markets

Law ("AML") § 400(4). Accordingly, the business is required to comply with AML Article 26-

20

FILED: JEFFERSON COUNTY CLERK 05/15/2018 12:35 PM INDEX NO. EF2018-00001155

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 1 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 05/15/2018

20 of 27



A.

105. Section 401(5)(c) requires that "[w]ithin five business days of receipt, but prior to

the sale of any dog or cat, the pet dealer shall have a duly licensed veterinarian conduct an

examination and tests appropriate to the breed and age to determine if the animal has any

medical conditions apparent at the time of the examination that adversely affect the health of the

animal."

106. By their acts and practices, Respondents have engaged in repeated and persistent

violations of AML § 401(5)(c). The Pet Zone has repeatedly sold dogs without first having them

examined by a licensed veterinarian.

107. This conduct constitutes a violation of Exec. Law § 63(12) by presenting a

repeated illegality in the violations of AML § 401.

108. Pursuant to Executive Law § 63(12) and AML § 406(2), violations of any

provision of AML article 26-A constitute "a civil offense, for which a penalty of not less than

one hundred dollars and not more than one thousand dollars for each violation may be
imposed."

109. Accordingly, for these violations, the NYAG seeks injunctive relief, restitution,

penalties, and costs and allowances

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
PURSUANT TO EXECUTIVE LAW § 63(12)

REPEATED ILLEGALITY: VIOLATIONS OF GENERAL BUSINESS LAW § 753-b

FAILURE TO DISCLOSE VETERINARY TREATMENTS AND/OR MEDICATIONS

110. Petitioner repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 through 109 and incorporates them

by reference herein.

111. General Business Law § 753-b(2)(e) requires that "[e]very pet dealer shall deliver

to the purchaser of an animal, at the time of sale, a written statement in a standardized form
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prescribed by the commissioner of agriculture and markets containing [...] A record of any

veterinary treatment or medication received by the dog while in the possession of the pet

dealer..."

112. By their acts and practices, Respondents have engaged in repeated and persistent

violations of GBL § 753-b. The Pet Zone has repeatedly, as a matter of store policy and at the

instruction of Santiago, the district manager, sold dogs without providing the consumer with a

written record of the medications and treatment the dog received while in the possession of the

store.

113. Pursuant to Executive Law § 63(12) and GBL § 755, the Attorney General is

empowered to enforce the provisions of article 35-D of the General Business Law, and in

accordance with this article, the NYAG seeks injunctive relief, restitution, penalties, and costs

and allowances.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

PURSUANT TO EXECUTIVE LAW § 63(12)
REPEATED ILLEGALITY: AGRICULTURE & MARKETS LAW § 402

FAILURE TO MAINTAIN RECORDS OF MEDICATIONS ADMINISTERED TO DOGS

114. Petitioner repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 through 113 and incorporates them

by reference herein.

1 15. Section 402 of the AML requires that a "pet dealer shall keep and maintain

records for each animal purchased, acquired, held, sold, or otherwise disposed of. The records

shall include [...] a description of each animal showing age, color, markings, sex, breed, and any

inoculation, worming, or other veterinary treatment or medication information
available."

The

records must be maintained by the pet dealer for a period of two years following the sale of the

dog.
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116. By their acts and practices, Respondents have engaged in repeated and persistent

violations of AML § 402 by destroying records of the medications administered to puppies in

their care.

117. This conduct constitutes a violation of Exec. Law § 63(12) by presenting a

repeated illegality in the violations of AML § 402.

118. Pursuant to Executive Law § 63(12) and AML § 406(2), violations of any

provision of AML article 26-A constitute "a civil offense, for which a penalty of not less than

one hundred dollars and not more than one thousand dollars for each violation may be
imposed."

119. Accordingly, for these violations, the NYAG seeks injunctive relief, restitution,

penalties, and costs and allowances.

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

PURSUANT TO GENERAL BUSINESS LAW § 349

DECEPTIVE ACTS AND PRACTICES

120. Petitioner repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 through 119 and incorporates them

by reference herein.

121. GBL § 349 declares unlawful any deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any

business, trade or commerce in this state.

122. As described in greater detail above and in the accompanying supporting

documents, Respondents have engaged in a number of deceptive acts and practices including the

following:

a. Selling puppies to consumers who had not been examined by a

veterinarian and/or medically treated for illness by unqualified employees,
while providing false and/or incomplete documentation to the consumer

deceptively reflecting the pup had received care of a licensed veterinarian.
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b. The Pet Zone lied to consumers and deceived them regarding their rights

under the Pet Lemon Law, thereby depriving them of a meaningful

opportunity to assert those rights.

c. The Pet Zone sold puppies to consumers without disclosing the medication

and other treatment received while in The Pet Zone's care, while

simultaneously providing consumers with documentation stating the dog
was healthy and fit for sale.

d. The Pet Zone deceptively required consumers to pay for a product which

was interchangeably referenced in documents as a "PetKey Platinum
Enrollment"

and/or an AKC Protection Bundle. Consumers were sold this

product without their knowledge, without their understanding of the

product they were purchasing, and/or over their objection when questioned

about the additional charge. Further complicating the issue and

heightening the deception, different documents provided to the same

consumer would regularly reflect different prices for this product than

what was actually charged at the point of sale. The product that was

provided as a result of the deceptive charge contained misinformation and

was incomplete, in that The Pet Zone did not include full medical histories

of its puppies.

e. The Pet Zone deceived consumers who financed the purchase of their

puppies through WAGS Lending or Nextep into believing they would own

their dog, despite the "financing
contracts"

being styled as a lease where

WAGS or Nextep would claim ownership of the dog. The Pet Zone often

failed to inform the consumer they were entering into a lease, or permit the

consumer the opportunity to review the contract. Further, The Pet Zone

still provided documents reflecting the consumer's ownership of the

puppy-such as an "Adoption
Certificate"

and documentation to register

as the dog's owner with the American Kennel Club.

f. When financing their purchase through WAGS or Nextep, consumers

were also deceptively charged a fee for the HPPI warranty which was free

to those who did not finance their purchase. The fee was undisclosed, and

on the
"lease"

appears to be a fee or service provided by WAGS or

Nextep, despite it being provided to all of The Pet Zone's consumers for

free. Further, these consumers were deceptively charged for a product that

was then utilized by The Pet Zone to circumvent their legal obligations

under the Pet Lemon Law and further deceive consumers about their

rights.
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123. The respondents have repeatedly and persistently engaged in deceptive acts and

practices in violation of GBL § 349.

124. Accordingly, for these violations, the NYAG seeks injunctive relief, restitution,

penalties, costs, and allowances pursuant to article 22-A of the GBL.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests that the Court grant relief pursuant to Executive Law

§ 63(12), GBL Articles 22-A and 35-D, and AML Article 26-A against Respondents by issuing

an order and judgment as follows:

1. Permanently enjoining Respondents from violating Executive Law § 63(12),

Articles 22-A and 35D of the GBL, and Article 26-A of the AML, and from

engaging in the fraudulent, deceptive and illegal practices alleged herein;

2. Permanently enjoining Respondents from operating any business involving the

sale of live animals in the state of New York;

3. Directing Respondents to make full monetary restitution to aggrieved consumers,

currently known and unknown, for expenses incurred as a result of purchasing a

puppy from The Pet Zone that became ill and was diagnosed with a contagious

illness within fourteen (14) business days of the date of purchase, regardless of

the consumer's further compliance with Pet Lemon Law documentation

requirements, and to also include reimbursement for veterinarian bills related to

other animals in the home who were diagnosed with the same illness within seven

days of the new puppy's diagnosis, and that such restitution shall be provided

pursuant to a claims process to be defined by further order of this Court and;

4. Directly Respondents to pay a civil penalty in the sum of $1,000.00 to the State of

New York for each instance of violation of GBL Article 35-D, pursuant to § 755;

5. Directing Respondents to pay a civil penalty in the sum of $1,000.00 to the State

of New Yorkfor each instance of violation of AML 8 401 and 402, pursuant to

§ 406;

6. Directing Respondents to pay a civil penalty in the sum of $5,000.00 to the State

of New York for each instance of violation of GBL Article 22-A, pursuant to

GBL § 350-d;
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7. Awarding Petitioner costs and disbursements, together with an additional

allowance of $2,000.00 pursuant to GBL § 774 and CPLR § 8303(a)(6); and

8. Granting Petitioner any such other and further relief as the Court deems just,
equitable and proper.

Dated: May 15, 2018

Watertown, New York BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Acting Attorney General

State of New York

Attorney for Petitione

By -

AL
' A M. LENDON

Assistant Attorney General, Of Counsel

Dulles State Office Building,
100'
10 Floor

317 Washington Street

Watertown, New York 13601

Telephone: (315) 523-6080
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON ) ss.:

ALICIA M. LENDON, being duly sworn, deposes and says that:

She is an Assistant Attorney General in the office of Barbara D. Underwood, Acting

Attorney General of the State of New York, and is duly authorized to make this verification.

She has read the foregoing petition and knows the contents thereof, and the same is true

to her own knowledge, except as to matters therein stated to be alleged on information and belief,

and as to those matters she believes them to be true.

The reason this verification is not made by Petitioner is that petitioner is a body politic.

The Acting Attorney General is their statutory representative.

AL M. LENDON

Assistant Attorney General

Swam to before me this

I5th day of May 2018,

OTARY PUBf1

No.01S H 34
Exp. 04/16p)

SON C
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